
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 97

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2018

PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA

*97. SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL: 
SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages covered under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 
Yojana (PMGSY) and the number of those yet to be connected by roads, 
State/UTwise; 

(b) the total length of roads constructed under various phases of the scheme 
during the Twelfth Five Year Plan period and 2017-18, State/UT and 
year-wise; 

(c) the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned, released and the 
expenditure incurred under various phases of PMGSY during the said 
period, State/UT-wise and year-wise; 

(d) whether the work on certain projects under the scheme is running behind 
the schedule; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (e):  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****



Statement referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 97  
for answer on 08.02.2018

(a): Rural Roads’ is a State subject and Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is 
a one-time special intervention of Government of India to provide rural connectivity, by way 
of a single all-weather road, to the eligible unconnected habitations in the core network with a 
population of 500 persons and above (Census 2001) in plain areas and 250 and above in 
Special Category States. As per PMGSY guidelines, the unit of the programme is habitation 
and    not a Village. The number of eligible unconnected habitations as per the Core Network 
under PMGSY is 1,78,184, out of which the Ministry has sanctioned 1, 64,547 habitations till 
31st December, 2017. The States have reported to have connected 1,30,974 habitations by all-
weather road till 31st December,2017. Further, the States have completed 14,620 habitations, 
which are a part of core network of PMGSY, through State Sponsored Schemes bringing total 
connectivity to 1,45,594 habitations.  

(b): State/UT and year-wise details of the total length of roads constructed under various 
phases of the scheme during the Twelfth Five Year Plan period and 2017-18 (till 31st 
December, 2017) is given at Annexure –I.

(c): Under PMGSY, the allocation/release of funds to the States is based on the execution 
capacity and the works in hand of the respective States. During 12th five year plan, total 
allocation for PMGSY (Revised Estimate) was Rs. 73,126 crore. For the current year, 
allocation at revised estimate is Rs. 16,900 crore. State/UT-wise and year wise details of 
funds released and the expenditure incurred under various phases of PMGSY during Twelfth 
Five Year Plan period and 2017-18 (till 31st January, 2018) is given at  Annexure – II.

(d) to (e): As per the programme guidelines, the relevant projects are required to be 
executed and completed within 9 working months. In case, the period for execution is likely 
to be adversely affected by monsoon or other seasonal factors, the time period for execution 
would be 12 calendar months. Where a package comprises more than one roadwork, the total 
time given for completion of the package shall not exceed 12 months. Time limit upto 18 
calendar months is allowed for completion of State-I work of hill roads. However, certain 
projects got delayed for completion for various reasons.

Reasons for the delay in the implementation of PMGSY in some of the States as reported by 
them, inter-alia, include: 

i) Inadequate execution and contracting capacity;
ii) Difficult terrain particularly in Hill States and North-Eastern States; shorter working 

season;
iii) Scarcity of the construction materials.

Out of 1,46,145 works sanctioned prior to 2015-16 (more than 2 years old), 1,38, 439 works 
have been completed. The State/UT wise details of works sanctioned and completed is given 
at Annexure-III.

The Government of India has taken number of initiatives to accelerate execution of PMGSY 
to substantially complete the habitation connectivity as per the Core Network of PMGSY by 
March,2019.  



Annexure - I
Annexure referred to in point (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Q.No. 97  for answer on 8.2.2018

Total length of the Roads completed under varios phases of PMGSY during the 12th Five year Plan period and 2017-18
(Length in Km)

State(s)

Length 
completed 

during 
2012-13

Length 
completed 

during 2013-14

Length 
completed 

during 2014-
15

Length 
completed 

during 2015-
16

Length 
completed 

during 2016-17

Length completed 
during 12th Five 

year Plan

Length 
completed 

during 2017-18 
upto Dec'2017

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 Andhra 
Pradesh  400.35 191.58 595.13 849.73 733.55 2770.35 120.31

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 393.67 489.04 546.58 512.67 1360.51 3302.46 691.42

3 Assam 1456.16 957.96 869.81 477.63 929.52 4691.08 404.17

4 Bihar 
(RWD) 4240.26 2636.60 3414.79 3682.79 6601.62 20576.06 2297.04

5 Bihar (NEA) 2101.37 527.26 217.13 47.30 0.00 2893.05 0.00

6 Chhattisgar
h 1024.08 1292.05 2648.14 1859.48 1019.57 7843.33 508.56

7 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Gujarat 180.47 896.29 1892.16 1670.68 211.88 4851.48 28.44
9 Haryana 69.26 3.28 633.39 318.99 62.85 1087.77 38.49

10 Himachal 
Pradesh 0.00 134.49 484.96 755.31 1429.27 2804.03 1341.18

11 Jammu & 
Kashmir 1411.10 891.79 934.66 488.11 1785.16 5510.82 1032.57

12 Jharkhand 1236.74 1030.73 1750.32 1346.24 3119.52 8483.55 2245.16
13 Karnataka 386.02 211.43 627.68 831.23 897.09 2953.45 44.93
14 Kerala 108.71 192.46 345.74 363.94 314.33 1325.18 153.09

15 Madhya 
Pradesh 2754.18 3006.27 5180.92 4453.23 5081.97 20476.57 3261.56

16 Maharashtr
a 649.54 448.88 499.97 892.13 2000.70 4491.22 286.62

17 Manipur 424.48 533.12 300.01 543.82 1485.85 3287.28 340.61
18 Meghalaya 22.77 23.68 44.59 193.29 368.87 653.20 75.57
19 Mizoram 93.20 77.28 48.60 136.54 298.08 653.70 43.34
20 Nagaland 93.50 293.20 215.30 129.00 395.00 1126.00 62.00
21 Odisha 2401.26 3063.22 3842.68 3779.98 5796.93 18884.07 3362.88
22 Punjab 325.54 730.38 737.46 545.00 586.53 2924.91 723.22



23 Rajasthan 2140.00 2290.31 3233.33 2420.75 3110.10 13194.49 2118.55
24 Sikkim 48.44 99.36 120.92 344.50 247.42 860.64 230.13
25 Tamil Nadu 42.39 747.94 1965.28 318.38 883.19 3957.18 1058.95
26 Tripura 241.92 291.46 239.42 352.12 405.62 1530.54 189.12

27 Uttar 
Pradesh 269.78 1109.79 2000.34 5032.15 3,095.25 11507.31 1816.10

28 Uttarakhand 474.43 405.16 714.62 1191.06 1,989.32 4774.59 887.85

29 West Bengal 1171.67 2741.38 2232.88 2398.48 2825.53 11369.94 1093.14

30 Telangana*    514.83 408.64 923.47 217.97
Grand Total 24161.29 25316.39 36336.81 36449.33 47447.00 169710.82 24672.94

Note: No work sanctioned to Union Territories duing 12th Five year plan.    

Annexure - II



Annexure referred to in point (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Q.No. 97 due for answer on 8.2.2018

Statewise/ UT wise details of fund allocated, released and Expenditure incurred under various phases of PMGSY during 12th Plan and 2017-18 
Rs in crore

States 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 (31.1.2018)

 Release Expendit
ure 

Releas
e

Expenditu
re Release Expenditure Release Expenditu

re Release Expendit
ure Release Expenditu

re 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Andhr
a 
Prade
sh  0.00

205.66

5.00

152.56

32.98

330.25

379.20

411.53

197.59

214.54

79.62

107.79

Aruna
chal 
Prade
sh 455.18

310.54

8.00

249.36

345.92

362.58

375.00

390.81

205.92

339.01

348.45

2.62

Assam 154.27 522.78 240.49 699.01 316.07 538.22 347.82 475.20 475.76 273.75 575.58 159.32
Bihar 
(RWD
) 1326.58

1431.08
850.83

1685.37
1548.16

2198.57
2781.00

1729.84
2958.34

2830.38
1337.75

944.33

Bihar 
(NEA) 561.13 159.58 60.73 47.03 0.00  
Chatti
sgarh 0.00 281.41 0.00 713.58 270.75 925.18 498.00 759.94 449.81 313.59 434.49 281.12

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gujar
at 125.74 99.54 519.24 477.40 418.77 685.91 474.10 793.66 31.04 40.42 0.00 43.25

Harya
na 0.00 36.53 0.00 8.19 218.96 383.83 304.69 291.81 44.01 57.65 0.00 25.47

Himac
hal 
Prade
sh 0.00

55.19

0.00

148.13

99.40

215.04

268.40

315.88

396.61

213.38

244.64

247.37

Jamm
u & 
Kash
mir 266.33

459.69

523.24

534.01

416.60

422.73

488.00

258.39

755.61

430.00

319.38

478.09

Jhark
hand 105.96 325.61 21.86 539.55 249.48 785.02 864.99 552.44 819.59 652.62 543.62 748.58

Karna
taka 24.60 16.63 5.00 7.68 237.00 411.23 140.80 279.40 331.95 291.81 1.52 40.21

Keral 1.50 57.30 1.50 121.15 151.41 190.59 151.00 160.16 179.45 223.90 169.13 126.06



a 
Madh
ya 
Prade
sh 242.88

741.11

615.00

1393.07

708.00

1667.32

1122.00

1798.39 1979.48 1393.94

1031.65

1348.86

Maha
rashtr
a 0.00

153.40
0.00

383.50
212.53

540.37
553.30

622.66 606.00 578.87
155.33

312.58

Manip
ur 186.14 92.66 4.03 139.67 100.00 173.94 299.80 284.70 412.19 236.22 146.00 175.78

Megh
alaya 50.00 32.46 0.00 37.70 62.56 83.24 150.70 119.31 211.99 154.21 45.68 97.55

Mizor
am 71.82 41.95 0.00 26.60 54.74 72.35 50.90 44.11 93.36 74.07 197.23 50.71

Nagal
and 194.88 109.83 0.00 77.45 58.99 50.47 4.00 30.42 8.05 2.08 8.80 8.99

Orissa 87.25 1188.92 758.92 1605.72 1051.50 1666.10 1382.70 1857.50 1925.67 1479.39 1538.19 1666.33
Punja
b 169.66 238.16 117.68 295.61 310.21 285.03 221.10 236.52 275.66 225.25 318.73 89.61

Rajast
han 151.90 573.85 427.06 718.35 425.66 649.97 559.90 776.33 559.41 575.08 889.90 405.60

Sikki
m 193.62 86.73 1.97 90.57 94.59 94.50 68.60 121.01 138.16 80.67 237.00 130.40

Tamil 
Nadu 77.72 21.13 343.48 383.39 239.65 580.72 205.00 98.03 309.58 253.19 591.07 437.75

Tripu
ra 338.59 189.79 98.83 232.76 187.36 322.83 274.83 250.36 392.37 84.88 135.38 83.48

Uttar 
Prade
sh 10.00

98.00
511.93

824.25
638.70

1002.26
1110.35

1083.39 1234.87 900.57
906.74

1039.32

Uttara
khand 151.24 32.39 0.00 260.64 314.92 425.17 409.19 455.24 550.20 315.36 486.31 297.62

West 
Benga
l 3.08

423.28
306.17

1130.44
1193.80

1414.20
1427.58

1259.84 819.18 753.54
499.24

629.20

Telan
gana     0.88  273.73 281.45 146.03 164.31 99.22 77.31

Grand 
Total 4388.91 8386.75 5360.2

4 13095.29 9959.58 16538.35 15186.68 15785.36 16507.85 13152.68 11340.63 10055.30

Note:  No fund released to UTs as ther was not work sanctiond during 12th Five year plan.
    * Expenditure figures of Telangana State is combined with Andhra Pradesh duirng 2012-13 to 2014-15.



                                                                                                                                        Annexure - III  

Annexure referred to in point (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Q.No. 97 due for answer on 8.2.2018
Details of ongoing works more than 2 years old  

  

 State(s)

No. of road 
works i/c 
Bridges 

Sanctioned

No. of road works 
completed (upto 

Dec'17)
Ongoing works

1 2 3 4 5
1 Andhra Pradesh 4599 4497 102
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1025 774 251
3 Assam 5660 5149 511
4 Bihar (RWD) 15603 13941 1662
5 Chhattisgarh 6825 6576 249
6 Goa 90 70 20
7 Gujarat 4529 4529 0
8 Haryana 520 520 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 2229 2229 0
1
0 Jammu & Kashmir 1983 1484 499
1
1 Jharkhand 5160 4635 525
1
2 Karnataka 3639 3630 9
1
3 Kerala 1431 1247 184
1
4 Madhya Pradesh 17985 17085 900
1
5 Maharashtra 6645 6429 216
1
6 Manipur 1526 1292 234
1
7 Meghalaya 721 502 219
1
8 Mizoram 217 196 21
1
9 Nagaland 305 286 19



2
0 Odisha 11936 11422 514
2
1 Punjab 1175 1090 85
2
2 Rajasthan 15777 15777 0
2
3 Sikkim 773 696 77
2
4 Tamil Nadu 6697 6697 0
2
5 Telangana 2974 2868 106
2
6 Tripura 1420 1,197 223
2
7 Uttar Pradesh 18341 17,905 436
2
8 Uttarakhand 1125 1,007 118
2
9 West Bengal 4982 4,632 350
 Total State(s): 145892 138362 7530

Union Territories  0
3
0 A & N Islands 18 0 18
3
1 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 156 0 156
3
2 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
3
3 Delhi 1 0 1
3
4 Lakshadweep 0 0 0
3
5 Pondicherry 78 77 1

Total (UTs): 253 77 176
Grand Total: 146145 138439 7706


